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List of the Books of the Lewises.

Earliest Ancestors-When and Where.
I. Randall, 1765, Hopkinton, R. I.

II. Benjamin, 1670, Stratford, Conn.

III. David L., Wales to Philadelphia.
IV. Richard, 1793, Wales to N. Y.
V. Richard, R. I.

VI. Joseph, 1776, Vt.

VII. Joshua, 1680, Wales to Conn.
VIII. John, 1661, Westerly, R. I.

IX. Elisha, Litchtield, Conn.
XL Georo-e, 1733, Hopkinton, R. I.

XII. WilHam, 1682, Farmington, Ct.

XIII. John, 1635, New London, Conn.
XVI. Benjamin, 1785, Wales to Wis.
XIX. John, 1640, Wales to Va.
XX. Levi, 1762, Sussex-co., N. J.

XXI. Joseph, 1802, Amsterdam, N. Y.
XXII. John.

XXTV. Georirc, 1 6,30, Eng. to Mass.
XXVL Thomas, 1H18, Va., Kv., Mo.
XXVI L Jariah, 17S(), WesterlV, R. L -

XXVIII. Joseph, 176!), X. J
XXIX. .John, 1721, Amwell, X. .L

XXXI. Lewis, LlaiidafL Wales 1816.
XXXIII. Edmund. 1034, Lvnn, Mass.
XXXIV. Richard, 170(;, Pnnideiice, R. I,

XXXV. Robert, 15.S5, Wales U> Va.
XXXVI. John, 1634, Maiden, Mass.
XXXVII. Elisha, 1770-1828.
XXXVIII. Jacob, 1742, WGreenwich.R. I

XXXIX. Jesse, 1774, Hopkinton. R. I.

XL. Francis, 1713, Wales to Xew Y\)rk.
XLIII. Edward, 1744, Wales to N. J.

XLIV. William, 1640, Roxburv, Mass.
XLV. John, 1732, Ireland to Va.
XLVI. Thomas, 1745, Xesv London, Ct.

XLVII. Zacharv, 1692, Wales to Va.
XLVIII. Joseph, AVales to Chicago.
XLIX. Thomas L., Wales to (Jhio.

L. William, Coed, Wales.
LI. John, Holland to Mass.
LII. William. Maryland, 1637.

LIII. Ellis, Wales 'to Peun., 1708
LIV. Evan, Wales to Penn., 1682.

LV. Stephen, Llanfynyd, Wales.
LVI. John, Hopkinton, R. L,1694.
LVII. Enoch, Cheat River, Penn.
LVIII. Benajah, Providence. R. L,1734.
LIX. William, New .lersey, 1682.

LX. Thomas, Dighton, Mass., 1760.

LXI. The Shipbuilder, Pittsburg, Pa.
LXII. Marshall, Binghamton, N. Y.
LXIII. Philip, N. J.' to Ohio.

LXIV. Benjamin, Farmington, Ct.,1729.
LXV. Augustus J., Charlestown, R. I.

LXVII. David, Wales to Del., 1800.

LXVIII. Aaron, Va. to Ky., 1780.

LXIX. Henry, Culpspper co., Va..l765.
LXX. Zephaniah, New Jersey, 1734.

LXXL Samuel, Plvniouth,Ct,174S-1822
LXXII. John, Henrico Co., Va., 1640.

Thomas, Buckingham co..LXXIII
Va., 1750.

LXXIV.
1775.

LXXV. Ethan, Rhode Island, 1800,

Exum, Edgecombe co., N. C.

(Missing numbers are of Merged Bjoks.
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New Subscribers.

All new subscribers sending one dollar

will receive a complete set of Lewisiana
from date of subscription to July, 1897.

Now is the time to subscribe for Vol. VII.

Announcement.

During Volume VII, July 1896 to July
1897, it is intended to print in these

columns a complete index to all books and

pamphlets written by Lewises. At pres-

ent no such list exists—one of the best in

Sabin's Dictionary of Bibliotheca Ameri-

cana being very incomplete. In order to

make this list of permanent value and

recognized authority all—especially alj

writers—should help. The Editor desires

to know in each case: 1. Name of writer;

2. Title of work
;

3. Publisher; 4. Date;

5. Book or pamphlet and number of pages;
6. Whether out of print or not. All books

and pamphlets sent for this purpose will

be given to the Library of Yale Univer-

sity for the "Lewis Corner."

The Lewis Family.

PIERRE LOUIS.

(Concluded from page 131.)

At this time a younger son of Jean Louis

went to New York, wliere his descendants

still live. Thr.' late Gov. Morgan Lewis

[3 XL v p 107, Vol. IV. Ed.] was of this

family as also was Prof. Taylor Lewis.

Another son of Jean went to Carolina and

afterwards to the territory of Alabama.

His descendants are yet in that state. Dix-

on H. Lewis, the fat Representative in

Congress, for whom a chair had to be made
was of this branch of the familv.

JEAN LOUIS.

By Rev. H. E. Hayden, in Virginia

Genealogies.

Despite the "three brothers" tradition, so

peculiar to American genealogy, there may
be good ground for the account of the

three Lewises and their settlement. But

this claim of descent from Jean Louis, Earl

of Ligonier, is disposed of by Burke in his

Extinct Peerage, where he gives the same

history under the head of John Ligonier,

Earl, Lt. Gen., Com. in Chief, etc., who
was b. 1659 (?) and died without issue 1770.

His nephew, Edward Ligonier succeeded.
The tradition of descent is, that Jean

Louis, a lawyer of good fortune, fled to

England from France about 1685, about
the time of the revocation of the Edict of

Nantes, bought an estate in Wales and
had three sons, all lawyers. The youngest
(name not given) emigrated to Virginia,
located on Dragon Swamps, Middlesex

Co., and was the head of the Zachary Lew-
is line. The second son (name not given)
had gone to London to practice law, but

having favorable accounts from his broth-

er in Virginia, came on and settled on the

Rappahannock. He was ancestor of Field-

ing, Ilowell, Robert (was this man's name
Robert?) The eldest, Jean, settled in Ire-

land, died there, his son John, head of the

Irish Lewis family, settled in Augusta-co.,
Va.

It is believed among the Virginia Lewises
that these families are all of the same
descent.

''The same liistory" spoken of above is

Jean Louis of a Protestant family of Caa-

tres, fled from France to England about
the time of the revocation of the Edict of

Nantes (1685.) He joined the English
Army, and for his gallantry and valuable

services was made Field Marshall, Earl

Ligonier and Baron Enniskillen. He was
with Marlborough in Flanders and attract-

ed his attention at the storming of Liege,
At Blenheim he was the only captain of

his regiment who survived. At Menin he
led the grenadiers who stormed the coun-

terscarp. He fought at Malplaquet where
he was made major of a brigade, and was-

in all of Marlborough's great battles. At

Dettingen as Lieut. General be earned still

higher distinctions. At Fontenoy the chief

honor was due to him for the intrepidity
with which he led the British Infantry. la
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1740 110 was placed in command f)f tlic

British forces in Flanders, hut was taUen

prisoner at the hatllc of Lanfeld. R( -

storeil to England he was appointed Coni-

maniler in Chief and Col. of the First Foot

Gnards. During his life he was in 19

pitched battles and 2'S sieges (Smiles Hist,

of the Huguenots.) This is the man whom
John Lewis of the Zachary family makes

the same as the lawj-er of good fortune

who bought an estate in Wales and whom
Burke says died without issue 1770.

GENEALOGICAL RECORDS.

Explanations, Abbreviations, etc.

For convenience the records of the

various Lewis families are divided into

Books and each Book into chapters. At
the head of each Book appears the name
of the earliest known ancestor of that

family. The List of Books is a complete
index to the Books as published to this

time. New Books wnll be added from

time to time as new branches of the Lewis

family are found. As soon as Books are

proved parts of others they will be merged
into the Books to which they belong.

Eacli name is numbered when first printed

and whenever the name is repeated this

number follows in brackets. The abbre-

viations commonly used in genealogical
work are used ; as b. for born

; d. died ; m.

married; m. (1) first wife; dau. daughter;
unm. not married ; v. p. seepage ; etc. Instead

of repeating the name of a place in the

same paragraph initials only are frequently

given.

Sally ( ) Marshall; m. (2) Feb'y lK(i7,

at Clinton, N. Y., Mrs. Mary Snyder, d.

Nov. 1880, dau. of Mr. Hadcox, of Deiius-

ville, N. Y. ; m. Oi) May 8, 18H;{, at Nel-

son, N. Y., H. Marie, dau. of Demas and
Phebe M. (Truesdell) Sturtevant. 4 ch. b.

a by m. (1), last by m. (2).

641.1. Herbert, b. Apr. 1848, d. May 1860.

'G43.II. Edgar M., b. Feb. 25. 1853.

(543. HI. Cora E., b. Nov. 2. 1860.

I

044. IV. L. Clayton, b. Aug. 12, 1869.

I

Abner Morton (26) m. Sept. 12, 1865, at

Boston, Harriet, dau. of Elisha and Harriet

(Frisbie) Tolles. He moved to Chicago in

1856. 2 ch. b. Chicago, Ills.

645.1. Marian Morton, b. Mar. 13, 1867.

646.11. Bertha Tolles, b. Apr. 11, 1870.

Seymour W. (27) m. May 6, 1856, Mary
A. Kinney, b. Oct. 24, 1832, at Madison,
N. Y. 1 ch b.

647.1. Mabel K., b. Dec. 21, 1869, m.

Aug. 7, 1895, at Madison, N. Y., Geo.

Nelson Cooper, of Syracuse, N. Y.

Book II.

BENJAMIN LEWIS, Stratford, Conn.

CHAPTER LXIir.

By Helen Perry ^Maxwell, N. Y. City.

Record of ch. of Charles (3 v p 35, Vol.

VI) and Sally (Morton) Lewis concluded.

Franklin Charles (25) m. (1) Mar. 10,

1847, at Verona, N. Y., Harriet A., b. Oct.

1824, d. Apr. 7, 18G5, dau. of Roswell and

chapter lxiv.

By R. H. Cooke, Pittsfield, Mass.

Lydia (339 v p 67, Vol. V) m. George
Wells, of Monroe. 2 ch. b. Monroe, Ct.

648.1. Delia.

649.11. Abigail.

Roswell (341) m. Fanny Lord. Conn.

Oonrant, Feb. 1, 1814, has notice of mar-

riage at Bridgeport, Ct., calling her

"Frances Lord."

Ransom (342) d. Sept. 1829, ae. 36, m.

Marie, dau. of Samuel Beardsley. 1 ch.

b. Huntington, Ct.

650.1. Silas.

Legrand Moss (358 v p 84, Vol. V) d.

Apr. 29, 1808, m. Abby, b. Mar. 1771,

dau. of Nehemiah and Mary (Lockwoodj)

DeForest.

He was a representative from Hunting-
ton 1801.

Sally Betsey (360) m. Isaiah, b. Sept.

11, 1769, d. Oct. 22, 1812, son of Daniel

and Mary (French) Shelton. 8 ch. b. Strat-

ford, Ct.
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651.1. Lewis, b. Apr. 14.

653.11. Betsey, b. May 10, 1793.

653.III. Maria, b. Apr. 10, 1796, m. Smith

Tuttle.

654.1V. Xancy, b. Feb. 16, 1799, m. •

Beardsley.
655. V. Caroline, b. Feb. 10, 1801, m. Reu-

ben Spring.

€56.VL Mary French, b. Aug. 10, 1803,

m. Agur Lewis.

657.VII. Sarah Ann, b. Oct. 15, 1807.

658.VIIL Lydia Ann, b. July 25, 1811,

m. Kelley.

CHAPTER LXV.

By Louise G. Hiksdale, Lakewood,N. J.

Sarah (554 v p 99, Vol. VI) had 3 ch.,

two by m. (1) and one by m. (2).

659.1. George d. unm., in business in

China.

660.11. Louise m. Mason (?) Young.
661.III. Frank.

Mary Caroline (556) had 7 ch. b.

662.1. Mary C
,
m. Bullard.

663.11. Augustus.
664. III. William.

665. IV. Carrie.

666. V. Edward.

667. VI. Edith.

668. VII. Alice.

Hannah (276) dau. of Rev. Dr. Isaac

Lewis, of Greenwich, Ct., m. 1797, Rev.

Piatt Buffett, b. 1764, in Huntington, L.

L, d. May 25, 1850. He was graduated at

Tale class of 1791. 4 ch. b.

669.1. Wm. Lewis, a clergyman, a Yale

graduate [A. B. 1819, M. A. 1822; he

d. 1856. Ed.] m. a widow who had

ch., but he had none of his own. One
of his step-daughters m. Thos. Buch-

anan Read, the poet.

670. XL Elouisa Lewis, b. 1802, d. Apr. 7,

1883, m. Rev. Samuel Howe, b. 1802,

d. 1874; he was a Yale graduate (A.

B. 1827, M. A. 1830.) 2 ch. b.

I. Charlotte Elouisa m. Rev. Horace

Graham Hinsdale, D. D., a grad-
uate of Princeton. 2 dau.

1. Louise Graham.

2. Katherine Lewis.

IL Theodore Lewis Buffett, b. 1839,

d. 1863. Yale 1860.

671. III. Mary Elizabeth, b. 1806, d. 1884.

m. Rev. Dr. Henry Durant and went

to California, being at his death (1875)

mayor of Oakland. [He received from

Yale A. B. in 1827 and M. A. in 1830,

and from Rochester University LL. D_
in 1871. He was tutor at Yale in 1829

and afterwards Professor in Greek at

the California College of which he was
later president. Ed.] 1 ch.

I. Sarah d. young.
672. IV. Edwin Lewis, b. 1819, d. 1882,

m. Susan Smith. 3 ch. b.

I. Lewis.  

II. Everett unm.
III. Mary Elizabeth unm.

CHAPTERLXVI.

From the Sargent Genealogy.

Curtis (568 v p 114, Vol. VI) b. July 11,

1800, d. June 19^ 1882, son of James (d.

Sept. 21, 1822) and Sarah (Beardsley d.

Mar. 21, 1857) Lewis m. Jane, d 1861, dau.

of Thomas Collier, a dau.

Elizabeth Collier (673) b. Jan'y 14, 1829,

d. Sept. 25, 1874, m. Jan'y 17, 1848, Jos.

Bradford, b. Dec. 14, 1822, son of Joseph

Denny and Mindwell (Jones) Sargent. He
m. (2) Apr. 22, 1878, Florence Winchester,

b. Feb. 9, 1848, dau. of Theodore Thomas
Nicholas von Karajan. Born in Leicester,

Ma.ss., he began his business life in Boston

in 1839 and a few years later went to Ga.,

where he was married. In 1849 he re-

moved to New York City and became a

commission merchant. Engaging in man-

ufacturing in 1850, he soon after took into

partnership his brothers George H. and
Edward. Their manufacturing and com-

mercial interests, formerly in several places
were subsequently concentrated in New
Haven and New York City. Mr. Sargent
retired from active business in 1887. After

filling various positions of trust in New
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Haven, tlio city of liis adoption, he was

mayor for four years, 1891 to 18!)."). 12 ch.

b. by in. (1).

(to be continued.)

Book VIII.

JOHN LEWIS, Westerly, K. I., 1G61.

CHAPTER CCXXII (J limes.)

(Continued from p 135.)

Sarah (2573) m. John Ladd (2565 v p
134. Vol. VI.) He in. (2) Hannah Rey-

nolds, of Coventry, K. I. He was known
as "Master Ladd" and lived in West Green-

wich, R. I. His will made Jan'y 27, 1817,

was proved Dec. 25, 1820. 12 ch. b., first

7 Coventry, R. I.

2591.1. Lydia, b. Feb. 10, 1779, m. Nav.

11, 1798, Stephen Parker.

2592.11. Mary, b. July 12, 1780, m. Nov.

21, 1798, Charles Hawkins.

2593.111. Daniel, b. Mar. 9, 1782, m. Mary
(130 V p 37, Vol. II) Lewus.

2594. IV. Eleanor, b. Mar. 24, 1784, m.

Moses (182 v p 61, Vol. II) Lewis.

2595. V. John, b. Apr. 8, 1786, d. infancy.
2596. VI. Sarah, b. Sept. 9, 1787. m. Apr.

8, 1804, Edward Burlingsou.
2597. VII. John, b. Dec. 4, 1789.

2598. VIII. Esther, b. Feb. 8. 1792, m.

Jesse (188 v p 88, Vol. II) Lewis.

2599. IX. Dorcas, b. Jan'y 27, 1795, m.

Peleg (191 V pp 88 and 89, Vol. II)

Lewis.

2600.x. Olive, b. Oct. 26, 1797.

2601. XL Anthony, b. Oct. 26, 1797.

2602. XII. Ann Mercy, b. 1799.

Daniel (2593) d. Jan'y 8, 1862, m. Mary
Lewis (130) who d. Nov. 3, 1839. Both

were buried in West Greenwich, R. L, on

the ' 'Ladd Place" which is a part of the

farm owned by Lloyd A. Tilliughast, of

Providence, R. I.

(to be continued.)

CHAPTER CCXXIII. (SaMUEL.)

By Myron S. Lewis, Leadviu.e, Coi.o.

Record of the ch. of Allen (2111 v. p.

54, Vol. VI.) Lewis.

Amey Ann Francos (2431) in. Mar. 24,

1S61, Albert B. Rilph. They livt; in

Providence, R. I. 2 cli. b.

2603.1. Jo.sephine in. 1^01 at I'rovirlenctv

William Low, Jr.

2604.11. Charles A.

Susan Cross (2432) is "the new post-

mistress" referred to in the following ex-

tract from the Providence, R. ]. Jiiiiniiil of

Apr. 12, 1887:

the new POST.MIfeiliKSS.

Yesterday the President appointed Miss
Susan C. Lewis postmistress at Olneyville.

This appointment meets with general sat-

isfaction on the part of the residents, who
are aware of the good service of the ap-

pointee for a long period. In fact. Miss

Lewis, by continuous and faithful work,
has identified herself with all the improve-
ments of the postal service in the village,

and by her industry and regard for the ac-

commodation of all has been looked upon
as almost indispensable in the oflice. Miss

Lewis has been employed in the postoffice

for the past fourteen years, receiving the

appointment of second assistant from the

late postmaster, W. H. P. Steere. On the

death of Mr. Steere in August, 1882, Miss-

Lewis assumed his duties which she per-
formed with ability until March,. 1883,

when Mr. W. S. Brownell, the lute incuta-

bent of the office, was appointed."'

chapter ccx XI v. (John.)

By Ray Greene Humng, Cambhiuge,

Massachusetts.
' Elizabeth (1589 v. p. 101, Vol. lV.)dau.
of Nathan and ]Mary (Taylor) l'>riven, b.

Mar. 24, 1803, in AVesterly, R. I., d. May
16, 1890; m. Mar. 27, 1828, George S.

Wilcox who m. (1) her sister, Ann Maria

(1587 V. p. 148. Vol. IV.) They lived in

Westerly and the adjoining town of Ston-

ington and had 4 ch. all of whom are

living.

2605.1. Nathan Bliven b. Oct. 17, 1828,

m. Sarah L. Thornton, of Rufus, who
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d. Jany. 1892. He is a retired sea-

captain residing at Westerly.
2606.11. Thomas Orin b. Apr. 17, 1830;

m. Eliza Bliven, of Luther, Member
of the firm of A. Morgan & Co., car-

penters and builders, at Westerly.

Had 1 ch., Lizzie Maria, b. Apr. 8,

1860, d. Oct. 6, 1860.

2607. ni. Joseph Franklin, b. July 14,

1834; removed to Flora, 111.
;
m. Amy

A. Colson; farmer and mason. They
have 4 ch. :

1. George William.

2. Frances Josephine.
3. Nina Cora Belle.

4. Mary.

2608.IV. William Dodge, b. May 16, 1844,

m. (1) Phebe A. Barber who d. May
13, 1873; m. (2) Harriet Biirdick, nee

Jacques; railway mail clerk residing
at Providence.

Selina (1591) was b. in 1807 in Westerly,
m.Oct. 20, 1836, Samuel Hunter. She lives

with her son, Charles E. Hunter, at Prov-

idence. They had 6 ch.

2609.L Francis B., b. Jan. 23, 1839; d.

Aug. 8, 1859.

2610.11. Albert, b. Nov. 16, 1840, d. Aug.
9. 1862 in the Civil War.

2611. in. Abby Eliza, b. Feb. 26, 1842;

m. (1) July 4, 1875, Sylvester W.
Carr; m. (2) Williams; resides at

Auburn, II. I.

2612. IV. Laura, b. Oct. 29, 1843, m.

George E. Freeman, lives at Florence,

Mass. They have had 4 children :

1. Cora, d. young.
2. Herbert.

3.

4. Ina.

2613. V. George W., b. Aug. 24, 1845;

machinist. Providence; unm.

2614. VI. Charles E.,b. Oct. 6, 1848, m.

Apr. 15, 1878, Im I. Sweet, of Perry

H. ; they live at Providence and have

2ch.

1. Myrtis.

2. Olive G.

Joseph Lewis (1593) was born in 1811 in

Westerly; m. Harriet Chase of Maxson,

and d. Oct. 10, 1848. They lived on a

farm upon the "Post Road" in Westerly
and had 5 ch.

2615.1. Joseph Franklin.

2616.11. Nathan.

2617. III. James Edwin, m. Adelaide A.

Pendleton.

2618. IV. Harriet A., m. Macomber.

1619. V. Daniel W.

CHAPTER CCXXV. (JOHN.)

From the Munson Record.

Oliver (366 v. p. 17, Vol. Ill) son of

Capt. Oliver (299) and Ruhamah (273

Lewis) Lewis had ch.

2620. Ruhamah b. Dec. 29, 1805.

2621. Sally A. b June 23, 1819.

These daughters married brothers, Sal-

mon and George W., sons of Walter and

Mehetabel (Trowbridge) Munson.

Ruhamah (2620) d. Sept. 4, 1883, m.

Dec. 8, 1831, Salmon Munson, b. Dec. 13,

1808, a farmer of Orange, Penn,
,
where 5

ch. b.

2622.1. Angeline b. Dec. 1, 1832, d. May
11, 1891, unm., a graduate of Wyoming
Seminary 1854, an accomplished
teacher and a noble woman.

2623.11. Mehetable b. July 2, 1834, m.

Dec. 7, 1861, Gustav Hakn, b. Stutt-

gart, Wurtemburg, Oct. 23, 1830. A
lawyer, a graduate of Univ. of Tubin-

gen, he served in the army of Wur-

temburg and was lieutenant and cap-

tain in the War of the Rebellion. She

d. Aug, 19, 1889. They resided at

Wilkesbarre, Penn., where 4 ch. b.

2624.1. Edward Salmon b. Mar. 14.

1863, d. Apr. 29, 1872

2625.11. Byron Gustav b. Mar. 24,

1865, a graduate of Lafayette Col-

lege 1890; is a lawyer.

2626. Ruhamah b. July 14, 1868.

2627. Harry Munson b. May 18, 1874.

2628. IIL Lewis b. Jany. 8, 1836, d. Feb.

18,- 1836.

2629.IV. Mary Marilla b. July 26, 1838,
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d. Sept. 17, 1856.

3680. V. Philiindor b. Apr. 14, 184.""), d.

Sept. 11, 18r)0.

(to be continued.)

Correction—On p. 100 the fourth para-

graph of chapter 209 should read :

Dr. William L. lliissell, husband of Ad-

die Lena (157) was b. July 24, 186:5, son of

William and Jane (Logic) Russell.

Book XIL

WILLIAM LEWIS, Farmington, Cc.

CHAPTEK LXXXIX.

By IloLLix II. Cooke, Pittskikld, ]\L\ss.

Recordofch. of Joseph (370 v. p. 118,

Vol. V.) and Esther (Burnham) Lewis.

William (657) m. Drusilla Cartwright.

His brother Ralph's will in 1850 speaks of

him as of Sheffield, Lorain Co.. Ohio. 6

ch. b. Sheffield, O.

882.1. Nancy m. Horace Woodruff of West

Stockbridge, Mass.

883.11. Abby m. Chauncey Peck, Brown-

helm, O.

884. III. Harriet m. Fitch, Ohio.

885.IV. Hannah, unm.

886. V. Fanny m. Austin.

887. VI. Mary unm.

Hezekiah (658) m. Lydia Piuney, dan.

of Joseph Pinney of Rensselaerviile, N.

Y. In 1850 he was living in Amenia, N.

Y. 6 ch. b. Amenia, N. Y.

888.1. Sarah Maria m. John Church of

Washington, N. Y.

889.11. Louisa m. Calvin Day of Norwich,

N. Y.

890.111. Harriet m. Benjamin Buckley of

Ellsworth, Ct.

891.1V. Abby m. Norman Bates, of Salis-

bury, Ct.

892. V. Lydia Ann d. unm.

898. VI. Catharine m. William McArthur.

Samuel (659) d. April 18, 1861, ae. 76, m.

at Sandislield July, 1811, Huldah Critten-

den, b. 1787, d. April 12, 1878 ae. 91.

Lived in Great Barrington, Mass. 2 ch.

21.

b. Great Barrington, ^lass.

8;)4.1. Frederick 1>. ISll, d. Juny
1845 ae. 81; ni. Elvira HUv.

895.11. Jared 1). Isis, i„. Ilarrictte E.

CIIAI'TKU XC.

From Board man Genealogy.

Elizabeth (065 v. p. 118 Vol. V) d. Nov.

1, 1869, dau. of Abel and Joanna (Bid well)

Lewis m. May 28, 1812, 'i'lionuis Danfortb

b. Litchfield, Ct., Jany. 21, 17K4, son of

Oliver and Sarah (Danfortb) Boardman of

Hartford, Ct. He d. Sept. 10, 1873. He
and his brother Sherman were pioneers in

the manufacture of block tin and britannia

wares and under the firm name of T. I).

and S. Boardman carried on a successful

business in this line for more than 50 years

on North Main St. in Hartford. 6 ch. b.

Hartford, Ct.

896.1. Susannah. May 2, 1813.

897.11. Elizabeth Joanna 1). :Mar. 8, 1817.

d. Dec. 18, 1822.

898. III. Sarah Danfortb b. June 9, 1820,

d. Mar. 10, 1826.

899. IV. Elizabeth b. Jany. 5, 1823.

900. V. Thomas Scott b. Aug. 24, 1820, d.

May 4, 1875; lived in New Orleans.

901. VI. George Chauncey b. May 20, 1828.

Susanna (896) m. June 13, 1886. Elijah

Hunt"r b. Otis, Mass., Nov. 30, 1810, sou

of Elijah and Sarali (Hunter) Owen. He
d. Apr. 14, 1881 and shed. Apr. 18, 1891..

4 ch. 1).

902.1. Chas. Hunter 1). :Mar. 15, 1838.

903.11. Geo. Boardman b. Nov. 9. 1839.

904.IH. Henry Elijah b. .May 28, 1848.

905.IV. Edw. Thomas!). .Mar. 4. 1850.

(to be continued.)

Book XIII.

JOHN LEWIS, New London, Ct.

cii.\pte1{ xxv.

By Sauah Maiua (Lewis) Ayues, Chat-

ham, N. J.

My gr. father, Capt. John Lewis (42 v.

p 5, Vol. Ill) had ch. b. Waterbury, Ct.
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64.1. Annab. Jany. 5, 1765.

196.11. Ezra b. May 28, 1768.

197.III. Leva b. July 20, 1770.

198. IV. John b. July 16, 1773.

199. V. Sarah.

200. VI. Alanson.

201. VII. Chaunceyb. Ja^}^ 10, 1779, m.

1802, Hannah Buckingham Terrell b  

Waterbury, Ct., b. Feb. 10, 1779, d.

Jany. 30, 1847. He (1. Feb. 23, 1831.

They had ch. b.

202.1. G C. b. Sept. 23, 1803.

303.11. T J. b. Oct. 12, 1805.

204. III. H— J. b. Sept. 16, 1807.

205.IV. Sarah Maria b July 14, 1810.

206.V. L C. b. Aug. 25, 1816.

207. VI. Sarah Maria b. July 20, 1820.

Sarah Maria (307) m. June 20, 1849,

Jeremiah IST. Ayres b. Dec. 14, 1814. Tticy
had 6 ch. b.

208.1 Sarah :\r. b. Mar. 27, 1852.

209.11. H J. b. Nov. 5, 1854.

210. III. Alma P. b. Sept. 24, 1856.

211. IV. AnnaL. b. Sept. 14, 1858.

313. V. C L. b. Dec. 34, 1860.

'313. VI. E Clara b. Sept. 30, 1863.

[It is hoped that other descendants of

Capt. John Lewis, all of whom from his

service in the Revolution, are entitled to

membership in the Sons and Daughters of

the Revolution, will see that this record of

his descendants is made complete to date.

—Ed.]

Book XXIV.

GEORGE LEWIS, Barnstable, Mass,

chapter lxxxiv.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

Among the earliest settlers of Claremont,

IST. H., 1771, appears the name of Gideon

Lewis, (878 v. p. 188, Vol. V) who had

registered with the Town Clerk the marks

for his sheep, cattle and swine. Also on

May 9, 1771, he w-ith others voted to call a

minister at a Town meeting. Among the

signers of the inhabitants of the town en-

dorsing the action of the Continental Con-

gress in passing a resolution to "oppose

the British Fleets and Armies" and "de-

fend the Lives, Liberties and Properties of

the inhabitants of the United Colonies"

were Gideon (878) Samuel (881) and Seth

(886) Lewis v. p. 188 Vol. V. In Capt.

Oliver Ashley's Co. at Ticonderoga, May
1777, was Gideon Lewis. There is no-

mention of his being a minister there but

he was, doubtless, a farmer. There is no
further mention of Samuel or Seth.

William Lewis married Betsey Stewarts

Dec. 25, 1794, and had a son born Dec. 11,

1797, named Frederick Steward. The
records differ on spelling the name. This-

is probably some descendant.

The history gives the following which I

send verbatim :

George G. Lewis, son of Wilca (probably

Wilcox) and Elizabeth (904) v. p. 8, Vol.

VI (Stewart) Lewis, was born in Clare-

mont, N. H., July 7, 1800, and died at

Worcester, Mass., Feb. 12, 1889. He de-

scended from George and Mary (Fuller)

Lewis in about the 8th generation. Wilca

Lewis settled in Claremont about 1790, on

a farm at East Side of Red Water brook.

George G. Lewis' grandfathers, Jabez..

Lewis (880) and Jacob Stewart were both

soldiers in the Revolutionary War, on the

side of the colonies, and Jabez Lewis

served throughout the entire war. George
G. married Adeline Labaree, a great grand

daughter of Peter Labaree. who was cap-

tured by a party of Indians at Charlestown

in 1754 and carried to Canada wi[h the

Johnson familj^ Labaree afterwards-

escaped and returned to Charlestown,

where he raised up a considerable family,

George G. and his wife liad 10 children

born to them, 7 sons and 3 daughters. The
oldest son, George William and the young-

est, Herbert, died in infancy, the 8 others

are still living.

Mrs. Lewis was highly educated for her

time, had fine literary taste, great energy
and ambition for her children, whom she

encouraged and materially aided in obtain-

ing good educations. The 5 surviving-

boj's graduated at Dartmouth College, and
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the girls were fitted to teach the higher

branches of learning. She died Nov. 2(5,

1876. Of the five boys Eugene born in

1839, graduated at Dartmouth in 1H()4;

read law with II. W. Parker of Claremont;

was later admitted to the bar, and prac-

ticed for a time at Peterboro, N. H., and

Moline, 111., and is now living at SaltLake

City, Utah. Frank W. born in 1840,

graduated at Dartmouth in 1866, read law

with Henry W. Paine of Boston, and was

admitted to the bar there; removed to

Lincoln, Neb., and engaged in the busi-

ness of Western investments. In 1898 he

returned to Boston where he is acting pres-

ident and eastern manager of the Mer-

chants Trust Co.

Arthur G. born in 1845, graduated at

Dartmouth in 1869, engaged as teacher

and superintendent of schools, and is now

principal of a grammar school in Worces-

ter, Mass.

Henry E. born in 1848. graduated at

Dartmouth in 1872; studied law and was

admitted to the bar in Illinois; moved to

Lincoln, Neb., in 1881, and was engaged
in making western investments for eastern

parties. From 1889 to 1893 he was Presi-

ident of the Lincoln Safe Deposit Co., and

is now Secretary and Treasurer of the

Merchants Trust Co.

Homer P. was born in 1849, graduated
at Dartmouth in 1872. Since leaving col-

lege he has engaged in teaching. At

Davenport, Iowa, he was principal of the

high school, from whence he went to

Omaha, Neb., in 1883, since which he has

been principal of the high school there.

Of the daughters, Ellen A. born in 1838,

married John Bugbee of Hartford, Vt.,

and now resides tliere.

Bellfi H. born
'

in 1842, has for several

years been assistant teacher in the high

school at Omaha, Neb.

Marion born in 1843, lives at Salt Lake

City, where she has been chiefly engaged
'n teaching. This is a remarkable record

of a family of 8 children of a New Hamp-
shire farmer of moderate means, due

largely to the intelligence, umbiiion,

frugality and industry of tli(! Mmtlicr. in

co-operation with the fatiicr and the <hil

dren themselves.

I5(M.K .\.\.\V.

UOBEHT LEWIS, (Jloucester Co., Va.

(II.M'TKI! I. Mil

By A. LotisA Wii.i.i xM-, I'iii-idi.. K, I.

Hoping thatsome frien<lsof Lk\visi.\n.v

will furnish the missir'g dates, 1 send this

outline of our family's descent from

Robert Lewis, b. I(i07, (1.1644,aiid liis wife

Elizabeth through hisson John, b. 164."). who
m. 1666 Isabella Warner, b. 1644. From

their son John, b. 1669, d. 1725, m. 1690

Elizabeth Warner, b. 1672, d. 1720, own

neice of her husband's mother, we trace

descent through two of his sons, Charles,

b. 1696, d. 1779, m. 1717 Mary Howell,

b. 1700, d.l779 and Robert b. 1704, m. Jane

Merriwether. John b. 1720, d. 1744, and

Jane b. 1727 children of these brothers

respectively married in 1741, and their

dau. Mary m. AVilliam Williams. Tliey

both d. in 1813, leaving a son Fielding

Lewis Williams, b. 1794. d. 1845, m. (1)

Frances P. Boyd, d. 1833. They had ch. b.

I. William Boyd d. 1854.

II. Mary Frances, d. 1889.

III. Mi dred Lewis.

IV. Fielding Lewis, m. 1S63 Abby Louisa

dau. of Augustus N. and Harriet F.

(Waldron) Miller. They have 4 ch. b.

I. Fielding Lewis.

II. Louise Miller.

III. Mildred Lewis, m. Jany. 20, 1891,

Dr. William Frederick Williams.

IV. Howell Lewis.

Book XL.

FRANCIS LEWIS, Signer of the Declar-

ation of Independence.

CII.\PTER XI.

From letters received from v.irious

members of this branch of the Lewis race

the following summary is made: Let nil



154 LEWISIANA

who can, add to it, names as well as dates

until a complete record of the descend-

ants of this patriot is obtained. Tliere is

fair evidence that there are living to day
descendants of relatives of Francis who

emigrated from Wales at a later day than

he did. All records of such persons are

earnestly desired in order to make the

record full and complete. Let us hear

from all who can in any way help.

Francis (2) m. Elizabeth, dau. of Gab-

riel and Frances (Duncan) Ludlow. They
had ch. b.

18. L Morgan.
19. IL Juan.

20. in. Gabriel.

21.IV. Ann.

.22. V. Eliza.

23.VL Louisa.

24. VII. Horatio Gates.

25.VIIL Cecilia.

26. IX. Emma.
.27.x. Edwin.

Horatio G. (24) m. a cousin Ann Eliza

G. Ludlow; a son.

28.1. Francis m. Miss Mount and had ch.

b. order unknown.

29. Francis.

430. Reuben.

31. Robert Ludlow.

-32. LyvF.a.

33. Harriet LeRoy.

CHAPTER Xir.

JBy Felix Oldboy in Walks in Our

Churchyards.

It has occurred to my mind more tlian

once that the merchants of jSTew York as a

rule take too little pride in their profes-

sion. Especially does this thought recur

when I tread the paths of this ancient

churchyard and read on one stone after

another the names of men whose genius
in business has enriched the city and

whose patriotism has been a bulwark of

the republic. Statues in bronze have been

erected in our streets to the memory of

Washington and Lafayette, who drew

their swords in the cause of freedom, and

why should not like honor be paid to

Francis Lewis and Philip Livingston, the

two great New York merchants who
hazarded life and all they had when they

signed their names to the Declaration of

Independence? Philip Livingston died

in harness and is buried in the gravej'ard

of the little city of York, Pa., where the

fugitive Congress was then iu session .

Francis Lewis saw his home destroyed
and his family scattered by foreign

invaders, and after sacrificing his prop-

erty on his country's altar, was gathered
to his fathers in a ripe old age and lies

buried in Trinity churchyard, where also

sleeps his illustrious son. Governor Mor-

gan Lewis, soldier of the Revolution.

Book XLIV.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Roxbury, Mass.

chapter xxvi.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis, New York
City.

Samuel Martin, (219 vp 106, Vol. VI)
and Lovilla (Brown) Martin, had 5 ch. b.

2 at Bennington and 3 at Francestown, N.

H. They resided for many years at

Rindge, N. H. He is an exemplary
Christian and never uses Liquors or

Tobacco. He is a 7 Day Adventist and a

Christian for 7 days of the week.

301.1. Henry E. b. July 23, 1843, at

Francestown, N. H., m. Sept. 11,

1879, at Wilton, Elizabeth B. b. May
29, 1848, at Wilton, dau. of Wilkes

H. and Betsey F. (Richardson) Hadley
of Wilton, N. H. Reside at Battle

Creek, Mich. 1 ch. b.

I. Minnie Lizzie, b. Jan. 23, 1871.

302.11. Mary, b. Jan. 14, 1846, at Ben-

nington, K H., m. Aug. 31, 1890,

at Battle Creek, Mich., Ferdinand.

Wra. Morse, b. June 27, 1839, son of

Washington and Olive (Buzzell)

Morse, of Mankato, Minn. Reside at

the Sanitarium, Battle Creek, Mich.

303. III. Levi, m. (1) Clintina P. Atherton
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of Greenfield, N. H., who died and lie

ni. (2) ]\Iinnie Smitli of Maine. Keside

at Winchendon, Mass.

304. IV. Moses, b. Apr. 15, 1852, d. Feb

1870, in Kansas.

305. V. Willie Samuel, b. Nov. 6, 1857.

at Francestown, N. IL, m. May 6,

1880, at Winchendon, Mass., Nellie

Viola Page, b. Jan. 11, 1857, at

Stoddard, N. II., daii. of Sevvell

. Wilhvrd and Nancy Ann (Jenkins)

Page, of Stoddard, N. II. They
reside at Battle Creek, Mich., 8 ch. b.

1. Daisy Violet, b. July 1, 188(3, d.

Aug. 21, 1886.

2. IvanLaska, b. July 21, 1887.

3. Verna Fam'hou, b. May 16, 1893.

Sally Lewis, 202 v p 90 Vol. VI. b.

Teby. 23, 1804, d. Apr. 6, 1889, ae. 85 yr.^^.

-dau. of Samuel and Betsey (Martin) Lewis

•of Greenfield, N, II., ni. June 4, 1883,

John Thompson Felch, b. Mar. 13, 1808,

<i. June 20, 1887, ae. 79 yrs. son of John

and Olive (Thompson) Felch of Frances-

town N. II., 7 ch. b. at Francestown, N.H.

306.1. John T. Jr., b. Mar. 12, 1884, d.

Mar. 5, 1835.

307.11. Samuel Lewis, b. Dec. 26, 1835,

m. Dec. 10, 1891, Georgianna Felch

of Weare, N. H., dau. of Squire and

Laura A. (Silver) Felch Live in the

old Felch homestead at Francestown.

308.III. Saphronia Thompson, b. ]\lar.

1, 1837, m. Nathaniel Chase Locke.

309.IV. Elizabeth Irene, b. Jany. 27.

1839, m. Alfred W. Savage.
310. V. John Parker, b. July 8, 1840, m.

Ann Maria Kendall.

311.VL Mark Curtis, b. Mar. 4, 1848, ni.(l)

Laura J. Griftin, m. (2) Mary J. Col-

burn, of Med ford, Mass.

312. VII. Sarah Hauua, b. Jany. 6, 1846,

m. David Kenned}^ of Francestown,
N. H.

James Lewis, (211 v p 91, Vol. VI) b.

Teb. 2, 1819, son of Samuel and Betsey

((Martin) Lewis m. Dec. 80, 1841, Sabra

3Iorse, b. Jan. 24, 1825, dau. of Asa and

Mary (Gerry) Morse, of Pike, Genesee-co.,

N. v., 10 ch. li. at (Jreenlield. .N. II.

313.1 Rebecca Jane, b. May 6. isi:',, tn.

Benjamin P. Darling.
814. II. Moses, b. Jan. 11. 1H45, unm.

315.III. John, 1). Ai.r. 21, IHIT. m. Abby
M, Wilson.

316.IV. James Henry, \,. July 17, isiK, m.

Maria Susan Darling.

317. V. Sabr.i Ann. b. July 20. 1851, m.

John II. Da}-.

318. VI. Mary Leona, b. Nov. 18, 18.58 unm.

319. VII. Warren, b. Aug 17, 1856, m. (1)

Lizzie M. Partridge, m. (2) Mrs. Lucy
(.Meriiam) Brown.

320. VIII. Lizzie Angeline, b. Feb. 14.

1859, m. Frank I). Reed.

321. IX. Samuel Parker, b. Aug. 1. 1861,

m. Etta I. Merriam.

322.x. Abby, b. Mar. 21, 1868, d. Dec.

21, 1868

Mr. and jMrs. Lewis celebrated their

Golden wedding in 1891. They now
reside at Leominster, Muss., to be near

their children. They have 4 great grand
ch. living. These ch. are the third

generation that have lived on Moses'

Farm.

Ezekiel Cudworth, (299 v p 139. Vol. VI.)

b. Aug. 8, 1820, in Westmorland. N. IL,

d. May 14, 1887, in Littleton, N. II., sou

of Ezekiel and Lydia (Lewis) Cudworth,
m. Apr. 3, 1844, Achsa Ann Tarbell. b.

Jan. 23, 1826, in Rindge, N. II. , d. :\Iay

8, 1889, in Littleton N. II.
,
dau. of Reut)en

and Beatrice (Byard) Tarbell of Rindge,
N. II. 8 ch. b. 3rd and 4th, (Twins^) b.

at Marlt)oro, N. II., rest at Rinrige. N. H.

828 1. Eliza Ann, b. Dec. 27, 1846. d.

Sept. 22, 1849.

324.11. Ella Annette, b. Oct. 1, 1851, m.

Sept. 29, 1875, George Stanley Prince,

b. July 18, 1850, at Amherst. N. II..

son of David S. and Caroline Eliza

(Pierson'i Prince of Salisbury. N. H.,

no ch. Reside at Lisbon. N. II.

325.IIL Charles Marshall, b. July 28.

1854. m. Dec. 22, 1875, Mary Emma
Forbes, b. Mar. 8, 1857, in Kempt,
Yarmouth-co., Nova Scotia, dau. of
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Josiah and Lydia Ann (Seeley) Forbes

of Yarmouth, iST. S., 3 ch. b. in Little-

ton, N. H., where they reside.

1. Frank Ezekiel, b. Sept. 7, 1878.

2. Eddy Charles, b. Apr. o, 1886.

3. Ellen Achsa, b. Sept. 29, 1889.

826.IV. Carrie Maria, b. July 28, 185 4,

unm.

327. V. Emma Tarbell, b. Feb. 7, 1857, m.

Arthur Wellington Welch, b. Mar.

29, 1848, at St. Stephens N. B., son of

Wm. and Eleanor (Thompson) Welch
of Lempster, N. H., 3 ch. b. in

Littleton, X. H., where they reside.

1. Fred William, b. Jan. 24, 1881.

2. Nella Achsa, b. Nov. 25, 1885.

3. Beatrice Fay, b. Nov. 26, 1890.

328. VI. Sarah Angle, b. Nov. 21, 1862,

d. Jan. 17, 1865.

329. VII. Elsie Addison, b. Oct. 23, 1865,

m. Dec. 20, 1888, Edward Freeman

Fleod, b. Feb. 14, 1860, at Ellsworth,

Me., son of Edward A. and L. Anna

(Chick) Flood of Ellsworth Falls, Me.

no ch.

330. VIII. Beatrice Day, b. Aug. 28,

1868, m. Nov. 9, 1886, Erwin Eugene
Eldri.lge, b. Feb. 24, 1859. at Yar-

mouth, N. S., son of Richard VV. aud

Elizabeth Scott (Crawley) Eldridge
of Yarmouth, N. S. uo ch.

Ezekiel Cud worth was select man at

Rindgeduring the years 1864, '65 and '66.

Timothy, (298), son of Ezekiel and

Lydia (Lewis 192) Cudworth, b. Sept. 6,

1818, at Marlboro, N. H., d. Feb. 5, 1892,

at Riudge, N. H., m. Dec. 23, 1841, Ruth
S. Sawtell, b. Jany. 31, 1820, at Rindge,
d. May 19, 1884, dau. of Aaroa and Ruth

Sawtell, of Rindge, N. H., 4 ch. b. at

Rindge, N. H.

331.1. Willard A. b. Oct. 15. 1842. m.

June 18, 1864, Marie Autoiuette Hall,

b. Aug 1, 1842, at Fitzwilliam. N. H.,

dau. of Horatio N. and Hannah

(Stuart) Hall, of Fitzwilliam, N. H.

1 ch. b.

1. :Mab(] :\raud, b. Feb. 9, 1873,

Reside at Winchendon, Mass.

332.11. Martha J. b. June 29, 1847, m.

May 21, 1874, at Rindge, N. H.,

Davis S. Cummings and have 2 ch.

333.III. Elliot Servetus, b. May 15, 1855,

m. May 15, 1877, at Fitzwilliam,

N. H., Abbie Maria Drury, b. Aug. 6,

1859, dau. of Curtis and Emeline

(Beard) Drury, of Fitzwilliam, N. H.

1 adopted ch. b. at Worcester, Mass.

1. Florence Isabel, b. Feb. 22. 1879.

Reside at West Rindge, N. H.

334. IV. Warren Elmon, b. Sept. 16, 1857,

m. Dec. 2, 1886, at Fitchburg, Mass.,

Helen Maria Barrett, b. Apr. 14, 1863,

at Ashburnham, Mass., dau. of Town-
send and Lucy Elvira (Stowell) Barrett

of Ashburnham, Mass. Reside at

Greenfield, Mass.

Book LIII.

ELLIS LEWIS, Wales to Penn., 1708.

chapter x.

From Smith's Hist, op Delaware-co.,Pa.

Ellis (1 v p 190, Vol. IV. and p. 123,

Vol. V.) Lewis was born in Wales about

the year 1680. His father dying while

he was quite young, his mother married

Ovven Roberts. They all appear to have

been Quakers, and about the year 1698

made arrangements for migrating to

Pennsylvania. They had proceeded so

far as to forward their goods, but severe

sickness of the family obliged them to

remain. After being restored to health

the\'' did not carry out their original

design, but removed to Mount Molock,

Ireland, where they resided till 1708, when
Ellis obtained a certificate from the meet-

ing at that place and came to Pennsylvania

Being a Welshman he met with a kind

reception from the Welsh Friends of Hav-

erford, a number of whom were probably
his relatives. The next j^ear 1709 he

removed within the bounds of Concord

Meeting, and in 1713 was married to

Elizabeth, the daughter of Nathaniel

Newlin. In 1716 he removed to Kennel,

and, his wife dying in 1723, he some time
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afterwards niiUTii'd jMary Baldwin. In

1749 ho removed to Wilniin>i;lou and died

the ui'xt year aged 70 yeurs. He is said

to have been a man of good understand-

ing, and was frequently concerned in

settling diiferences amongst Ins neigh-
bors.

[Elizabeth, his wife, was dan. of Nathan-
iel and Alary (Mendenhall) Newlin. Ed.J

Book LIV.

EVAN LEWIS, Wales to Penn., 1682.

CIIAPTKK VII.

By James J. Levick in an address read
before the Penn., Historical Society, Mur.

13. 1893, on The Early Welsh Quakers
and Their Emigration to Pennsylvania.
What manner of men were these who

thusso prompt! V accepted the faith preach-
ed by George Fox and John ap John?

Happily, this question can be readily
answered. Still in Wales, especially in

North Wales, their homes remain, retain-

ing their old names though their former
owners have long since passed away from
them. Happily, too, by a law of their

religious Society, certificates as to to

their character and standing were fur

nished the heads of every family remov-

ing to the New World. These "certifi-

cates" are individual or family biographies,
and in these days when details of ances-

try are so eagerly studied I know no

reading so interesting, so instructive, so

satisfactory as that which may be found in

the minute-books of Radnor, Haverford,
and Merion Meetings.
The family of Henry Lewis, of Trewern,

near Narberth, has for centuries held a

good position in Pembrokeshire, and the
last of the family in Wales, who has lately
died, was widely known for his philan-
thropy.
Six miles beyond Bala is Dolgelly

Nearby living at ease in his ancestral

home, Bryn-Mawr, was Rowland Ellis

(a yeoman descended from a prince of

Powys), whose home has given us a

name so faiuiliar to us liial we may jrnuse
for a moment to deHcril)^ it. h was Ihcu,
as it is now, a comfortalile wlone hou.se ;

the floors are of stone, and ii was built by
Rees Lewis, grandfather of Uowland
Ellis, A. I). 1(!1T, as an inserijilion on one
of the rafters tells. To the right of the
house are the remains of an ancient gar
den which has seen better days. Its walls
are gone, l)ut there are traces of old paths,
while ancient box and venerable yew-trees
tell of what has been. The view of the

valley, the river running through it, and
in the distance Cader Idris with its ad-

jacent range of hills, and f)n the opposite
side another long range of hills, the whole

looking not unlike some of the prettiest

part of Scotland, all make Bryn-.Mawr
well worthy of a v isit.

And now, as I see before me this even-

ing among the members of this Historical

Society the descendants of Thomas Lloyd,
of John ap Thomas, of Cadwalader ap
Thomas, of John David, of Henry Lewis,
of John Roberts, of Hugh Roberts, of

Thomas Wynne, of Edward Jones, of

William ap Edward, of Rowland Ellis, of

Robert Owen, of John Bevan, of Edward
Foulko, of Robert Cadwalader, of Rees

Thomas, of Ellis Pugh, and others, and
know that not only are they useful mem-
bers of the Historical Society, but are also

useful members of the community in

which they live; know, too, that the lines

have fallen to them in pleasant places and
that they have here a goodly heritage, I

think that they owe—SONS OF THE
FOUNDERS, I think that we all owe— a

debt of gratitude to one Morgan Lloyd, a

priest of Wrexham, [the seat of the ances-

tors of Elihu Yale, the benefactor of Yale

College, whose tomb is there in St. Giles

churchyard,] who sent two of his men to

the north of I^ngland to try the Quakers
and bring back an account of them. SONS
OF THE FOUNDERS, I think we owe a

debt of gratitude to that messenger, John

ap John, who abode in the truth and re-

ceived a gift in the ministry, to which he
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remained faithful, and who in the exercise

of that, ministry wrought such results as

have so closely bound his life to our lives.

SO^S OF THE FOUNDERS, I think we
owe a debt of gratitude to those brave men
and gentle women who gave up their own

homes, braved the perils of the deep, en-

dured the hardships of a new and untried

world, not for themselves, but for those

who were to come after them,—for you and

for me.

Book LIX.

WILLIAM LEWIS, New Jersey, 1685.

CHAPTER IV.

From Smith's Hist, of Delaware-co., Pa.

-William (1 v p 30, Vol. Y) Lewis with

his wife, Ann, came from the parish of

Illan, in Glamorganshire, Wales, about

the year 1686, and settled in the northeast-

ern part of Haverford township. He re-

moved to Newtown, where he and his

wife died in the early part of 1708, within

a few daj's of each other. They were both

members of the religious Society of Friends

William being frequentlj^ called upon in

the administration of the affairs of his

meeting. All his sons settled at Newtown
but David who settled in Haverford. ch.b.

33.1. David m. 1695, Ann Jones of Merion.

34,11. Lewis m. Mary Howell, of Bristol.

35. III. Evan d. 1735, m. Mary, dau. of

Jonathan and Ann ( ) Hayes, of

Marple.
36. IV. William d. 1731, m. Gwen Jones,

of Gwynedd.
37. V. Seaborn, b. 1686, at sea; hence the

name.

Ralph (38), brother of William (1), Lew-

is, with his wife Mary and family, emi-

grated from the parish of Illan in Glamor-

ganshire and came over in company with

John Bevan in 1683 or 1684, and settled in

Haverford. He was a member of the So-

ciety of Friends by convincement, and the

certificate brought with him attests the

€.xcellence of his character and the inno-

cency of his life. He d. about 1710 and

his wife six years earlier, ch.

39.1. Mary, b. in Glamorganshire, Wales^
on the 10th of the 5th mo., 1674, m,
James, son of John Sharpless.

3. II. Lydia, v p 93, Vol. VI.

40. III. Abraham, m. Mary, dau. of An-

thony Morgan.
41. IV. Thomas, m. Jane, dau. of Ree»

Meredith, of Radnor.

43. V. Sarah, m. William, sou of RicharcJ

Walters, of Merion.

43.VI. Samuel, m. Phebe, dau. of Josiab

Taylor, of Marple.

Book LXXIV.

EXUM LEWIS, Etlgecombe-co., N. C,

chapter iii.

By R. H. Lewis, M. D., Kikston, N. C.

Record of ch. of Richard Henry (8 v p
126, Vol. VI) Lewis.

17.1. Maj. Ivey Toreman, d. 1891, ae. 58^

leaving a large family. He won his-

army title in the late war in the caval

ry service. He was an extensive cot^

ton planter in Greene-co.
,
Ala.

18. IL Mary d. about 1890; m. Gen. W. J.

Hardee, of the Confederate army.
19 III. Dr. Richard Henry is an eminent-

specialist in Medicine. He was once

professor in the Savannah MedicaJ

College. He resides in Raleigh, N. C,
where he has a large and lucrative

practice. His specialty is the eye.
He m. (1) Nellie, dau. of Hon. Kemp'
P. Battle, at one time State Treasurer,

then for fourteen years president of

University of N. C, now Professor of

History in that institution; m. (2

Mary, dau. of Major Gordon, of GJor-

donsville, Va.,. and a granddaughter
of Judge J. R. Daniel, of N. C.

Ch. of Kenelm Harrison (>9) Lewis, live

at the family residence near Rocky Mount,

Nash-co., N. C.

20.L Anna.

21.11. John.

Ch. of Dr. Richard Henry (13 v p 1.42,

Vol. VI), and. Ella. (BeUs), Lew.i&.
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22.1. Lieut. Wm. Figures, iiss't surgeon
V . 8. army, at Fort Apache, Arizona.

II. Eiislia Betts, teaclier in Ariz.

III. F'rank, student ut Univ. N. C.

IV. Katliarinc m. June 1892, George
L. Patrick, a civil engineer. They
reside at ]\Iacon, Ga. 2 ch. b.

I. Richard.

II. George.

23,

24.

9r^

26

Book LXXV.
ETHAN LEWIS, Rhode Island, 1800.

ciiaptek iii.

By Jonathan H. Lewis, Rockville, Ct.

Polly (7 V p 127, Vol. VI) dau. of Ethan

1) and Sallie (Slocum) Lewis m. Amos
Palmer, ch.

23.1. Marj' m. Briton Whitehead. A son.

1. Courlland lives Norwich, Ct.

24.11. Emily d. Mar. 1, 1895, m. Henry

Benchley. They lived at Williman-

tic, Ct. 3 ch.

1. Jane m. James Henna, lives at

Hartford, Ct.

2. Angeline m. Oscar Wakefield, lives

at Bloomington, Ills.

3. Josephine ra. Frank Morrison, lives

at Chicago, Ills.

25. III. Lucy m. John Smith and lives at

Willimantic, Ct. 4 ch.

1. Matilda m. John Birge, lives in

Bristol, Ct.

2. Emma m. Henry Morrison, lives at

Paw tucket. R. I.

3. Mabel m. Alfred Howard, lives at

Portsmouth, N. H.

4. James m. Lizzie Clark, lives in

Willimantic, Ct. 2 ch. b.

1. John Raymond.
2. Cliflford.

26. IV. Burrows, d. Dec. 5, 1887, m. Eliza-

beth Freeman. 2 ch. b.

1. Charles M.,d. Mar. 14, 1895, m.

Emma Chaffee. 1 ch.

1. Clarence.

2. Anna m. Eli Backus. 2 ch.

1. Charles.

2. Anna.

Record of Life.

lilltTIIS.

At Brookline, .Mass., Jan. 17, 1><9(;,

Allan Loring Thomson, son of Arlliur

Cecil (H70 XII V p 120, Vol. VI,) and

Lillie Cornelia (Rice) Thomson.

K.N(iA(iK.MK.NTS.

William T. Dunsing and KstlierM., dau.

C. H. Lewis, chief clerk of motive power
ofN. Y.,N. H. and H. R. R. of West

Haven, Ct.

J. Bruce Morton of Washington, I). C. ,

and Jeanette Lewis, of >Iadison, Ind.

^ .N
MAKKI.VtiES.

T. D. Lewis, architect, and !Miss Airing-

ton of Clay Village, Ky., by Rev. J. W.

vLIII. Syracuse, N. Y., by Rev. Robert

I

l-'l^'son. Dr. G. Griffin Lewis and Marian

-r Yj ir Duncan.

'''.v\ New Britain, Ct., Feb. 5, 1896, at.

i' residence of Dr. B. N. Comings, George H.

Lewis, formerly of New Britain, and

Laura E. Patty of Camden, O. Mr
Lewis holds an important position with

the Thomson-Houston Electric Co. at

Lynn, Mass.

At Louisville, Ky., Feb. 6, 1896, Lillian

V. Barbour and Richard T. Lewis (103

XLV v p40. Vol. V.)

DEATHS.

In Hartford, Ct., Feb. 8, 1896, AVm.

H. Lewis in his 56th year.

In Louisville, Ky., Dec. 27, 1895, Al-

bert Lewis, ae. 78.

In Decatur, 111., Jan. 22, 1896, Mrs.

Malissa Lewis, ae. 89. She is survived by
three sons, D. F., H. B, and F. P. Lewis,

all of Decatur.

In New Haven, Ct., Feb. 23, 1896, Dr.

David Lewis Daggett, in his 76th year.

In Cortland, N. ¥., Feb. 5, 1896, at the

home of her daughter, Mrs. A. P. Hus-

ted, of heart disease, Mrs. Mary Lewis

Stratton, ae. 81 years. Interment at Ox-

ford, N. Y. (14 VIII V p 100, Vol. II.)
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Notes.

Among our writers and publishers,—
Hand-Reading: or, The Science of Chirol-

ogy, published by A. Lewis, London
How to Buy Life Insurance, published by
J. H. Lewis, Denver, Colo Everybody's
Calendar, Expense and Receipt Book,
edited and published by Thomas Lewis,

Kansas City, Mo Charlton T. Lewis
read a paper on Lafayette and the Histor-

ians before the N. Y. Hist. Society.
Our Directory:—Rev. William Fisher

Lewis, formerly rector of Emanuel Church
at Le Grange, III.

,
is rector of St. Peter's

Church, Peekskill, K Y. His son, Rev.

Charles Lewis, was ordained at "\.!3

father's church, Dec. 9, 1894____Walter H-
Lewis is a director in the Home Insurprce

Company of N. Y W. B. Lewis
builder at Elizabeth, K J_.. J. B. I*^"*

ist-
and Henry J. Lewis of Louisville,

re-
are members of the Filson Club, bt .

which assigned subjects are being dii, ^
ed which relate to Kentucky histor ^h '^*^
H. Lewis is postmaster at Mt. Prospect,
Crawford Co., Ind Edwin A. S. Lewis
was a member of the Floor Committee at

New York's great Charity Ball First

Lieut. Isaac IsT. Lewis was a member of a

court martial which met at Fort Wads-

worth, N. Y., Jan. 27th T. Jarvis Lew-
is is a member of East Hartford, Ct., Art

Club Daniel Lewis, M. D., is Vice

Pres. of N. Y. Physician's and Surgeon's
Association G. Lewis, shingle mill, at

Stillwater, Me G. W. Lewis, stove fac-

tory, formerly of Carthage now of Sparta,
Tenn The Albert Lewis Lumber Co.

have mills at Alderson, Pa., and Slull, Pa
Mrs. J. W. Lewis, Brookfield, Mass
Miss Line Lswis, Gallatin, Tex

Miss Annie Lewis Wade, Scottsville, Ky.

Queries.

41. Among the papers of .John Lewis
b. at Meadvijle, Pa., in 1811 were the

following:
—Joseph Lewis born in Liver-

pool, England, died in Schenectady, aged
39. Merriwether Lewis is Joseph's grand-
father's brother. Who are they?

42. The ancestry and descendants of

this family is desired.

Thomas and Ruth ( ) Lewis of Wales
had ch.

I. Jehu b. Jan. 23, 1779, d. 1856.

II. Elizabeth b. Oct. 5,1780.

III. David b. Feb. 25, 1785.

IV. Mary b. May 11, 1787.

V. Thomas b. Aug. 29, 1789.

VI. Ruth b. 1791, d. Philadelphia, ae. 81.

VII. Eleanor b. 1793, d. Canada 1869.

VIII. Elmer b. Apr. 23, 1795.

IX. Rebecca b. June 14, 1797.

Thomas m. (2) Resiah ( ) of Wales.

X. .Jacob b. Feb. 10, 1814.

Jehu and one brother when about 16

came from Wales to New Market, Can.

43. Who was Capt. Samuel Lewis of

the 1st. N. Y. Regiment, who served in the.

Revolution and one of the first members of

the Cincinnati Society? Has he living
descendants?
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